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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr S Jaszczyk

	Scheme
	Local Government Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondent
	East Riding of Yorkshire Council 


Subject

Mr Jaszczyk complains that East Riding of Yorkshire Council (ERYC), his former employer and the administering authority in relation to the Scheme, wrongly turned down his application for early payment of the Scheme benefits on compassionate grounds and also did not deal with it on a timely basis.  
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against ERYC because they applied a criterion not included in their policy and based their decision in part on the content of an undocumented telephone conversation.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Jaszczyk was born on 16 March 1956. He is a deferred pensioner of the Scheme which has a Normal Retirement Age of 65.
2. Under the Scheme’s regulations, he may retire early before 60 with the consent of ERYC, on either compassionate or ill-heath grounds.    
3. He made an application to ERYC for the early payment of the Scheme benefits on compassionate grounds (because of financial hardship) in February 2009. ERYC sent him a copy of their “Early Retirement Scheme and Pension Scheme Discretions” policy document (Early Payment Policy) and a “Statement of Financial Circumstances” for completion and return. 
4. He returned the completed form on 9 March with a letter from his bank showing that it intended to take legal action against him for failing to pay his mortgage.  
5. Having received details of the Scheme benefits available to him if his application was successful, Mr Jaszczyk complained to ERYC on 2 April about the length of time it was taking in reaching their decision. 
6. Paragraph 3 (xiii) (c) of ERYC’s Early Payment Policy dealt with payment on compassionate grounds and defined general criteria as follows:
“That the applicant is in, or has been in a position of financial hardship which has lasted or is expected to last for a period of at least 2 years. Financial hardship, whilst not defined, will include the applicant having minimal assets and that his/her property, if mortgaged, is under threat. Applicants must be able to demonstrate that they have not through their own unreasonable actions caused themselves to be in a position of financial hardship”.            

7. On 13 July the Head of Human Resources telephoned Mr Jaszczyk on the telephone and discussed his financial circumstances with him.  EYRC say that the information obtained in the meeting was passed to the Director of Corporate Resources on the morning of 14 July.
8. On that day the Cabinet of EYRC considered a two page report submitted by the Director of Corporate Resources. It covered Mr Jaszczyk’s personal circumstances and the potential cost to EYRC of granting his request. 

9. As far as his personal circumstances were concerned, the report said:

“1.3
In July 2001 Mr J was made redundant from Intercell Communications and received no redundancy pay as he had less than two years continuous service with this employer.  Mr J was then unemployed for a period of four months before he commenced work again in December 2001 on a reduced salary.  Between December 2001 and April 2005 Mr J gained alternative employment, however in April 2005 he was again made redundant and remained out of work for a further period of five months until he gained a job, in September 2005 at a company called KDS, despite trying to increase his earnings Mr J currently remains on a salary lower than his earnings prior to being made redundant in 2001.
1.4
In addition to this in January 2004 Mr J’s wife stopped working due to Ill Health and had a period of 19 months where she was not working, in July 2005, Mrs J gained part time employment.  Mr J is now in a position where he is having difficulty repaying debts incurred during his periods of unemployment between July and December 2001 and April and September 2005, as highlighted on the attached personal budget sheet.  Mr J anticipates that the repayment of those debts will exceed a two year period.  Mr J was also served with notice of possession proceedings against him in February 2009, which may result in Mr J’s house being repossessed.”

10. I am told that the Cabinet’s decision was based on this report and the Director of Corporate Resources’ responses to questions from Cabinet Members.  Minute 3679 of the Cabinet dated 14 July records a decision that the application “is not approved as the circumstances in this application are not considered exceptional”.
11. EYRC now say that by “exceptional” the Cabinet meant that many people faced similar financial difficulties.

12. On 22 July 2009 ERYC informed Mr Jaszczyk of the decision.   

13. Mr Jaszczyk was unhappy with the decision. He complained that ERYC had not explained what they meant by deeming his circumstances not being “exceptional” and also they had not dealt with his application on a timely basis. 
14. Both parts of his complaint were rejected at Stage One of the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) in November 2009. The explanation given  by Mr S, Head of Human Resources at ERYC, for the decision was:
“Your last notice on the repossession of your house was dated 23 February 2009 and no further information was provided by yourself.

 However on the evening of 13 July 2009, prior to the Cabinet meeting, I spoke with you and you confirmed that both yourself and your wife were employed in a part time capacity with your wife working for NatWest Bank and you as a Finance Collector for KDF Finance. You also confirmed that although in work, your income was reduced from previous earnings. In addition, you confirmed that the house repossession was now on hold and that you were paying 50% of your previous mortgage repayments, paying interest only for six months to be reviewed in August 2009.

All Cabinet reports require a number of approvals, a Human Resources Manager, Head of Human Resources and Director of Corporate Resources, before the report can be progressed to the Cabinet for consideration. Final approval to progress the report to the Cabinet was granted on 24 June 2009…..”               

15. Mr Jaszczyk was dissatisfied with the outcome and responded in December as follows:
“Mr S states that he spoke to me on the evening of 13 July 2009 he says that I confirmed that both my wife and I were working in a part time capacity – incorrect we both work full time. He goes on to state that my wife works for NatWest Bank again incorrect, she works for Rotherham Borough Council has done since September 2004.

What I actually stated to Mr S was that our financial difficulties started prior to 2004 when my wife, who worked at that time for NatWest became very ill and didn’t work for 18 months eventually causing us extreme financial hardship. Around this period I was made redundant from Intercell Communications again adding to the hardship, we were both earning good money prior to this and when we both regained employment our income was cut by 50%. I also confirmed to Mr S that our mortgage lender had agreed to allow us to pay interest repayments only on our mortgage until my pension issues are resolved therefore allowing me to go through the different procedures to secure its payment. Obviously if my bid fails then they will recommence repossession proceedings. If I am successful then the lump sum will pay off my debt and I get to keep my home.”     
16. At Stage Two of the IDRP in March 2010, it was found that:

· it would be helpful if for future cases the Early Payment Policy could be revised to give clarity and that a reference to an applicant’s circumstances being “exceptional” should be considered if that was a criterion;

· ERYC was not obliged to define “exceptional” but it was reasonable to expect that the report to the Cabinet would include an indication of how previous cases had been treated (though this was in fact the first application to be made on the grounds of financial hardship);        

· the original decision should be reconsidered because the evidence taking in the telephone conversation on 13 July should have been in writing and so documented to avoid misunderstandings;
· ERYC should reconsider their decision on the basis of revised information, to include documentation from Mr Jaszczyk’s mortgage lender and an updated financial appraisal and statement of employment status, because there were clear discrepancies in the evidence submitted to the Cabinet and at Stage Two of the IDRP for consideration. 
17. Mr Jaszczyk rejected that decision.
18. In November 2010 the policy was changed to remove the financial hardship criterion.                 
Conclusions

19. I entirely agree with the decision made at Stage Two of the IDRP.  I would go a little further and say that there was nothing in the policy that required Mr Jaszczyk’s circumstances to be “exceptional” and that, in those terms, it should not have been given as a reason for rejecting it.
20. In particular, the mere fact that in present economic circumstances the policy might catch a large number of people within it is not a reason for rejecting Mr Jaszczyk’s application.  It might be a reason for changing the policy.  But the point of a policy is to apply it in the circumstances of the individual case.
21. That is not to say that EYRC had to grant Mr Jaszczyk’s request if he fulfilled the criteria.  They still retained discretion in his particular circumstances.  But if they were to do so, they needed to be clear about the grounds for that.
22. But the decision is for EYRC, not me.  I am making a direction that is broadly consistent with the decision of the Stage 2 IDRP decision maker, though if Mr Jaszczyk declines to provide further evidence I consider that EYRC should reconsider based on the evidence they had at the time.  And he should not be disadvantaged by the passage of time, so his application should be considered both as at 14 July 2009 and as at the last date before the policy changed.
Directions  
23. ERYC should ask Mr Jaszczyk for such information as they may require in order in order to review his application as at the original decision date and as at the day before the policy was changed in November 2010.
24. Within 14 days of receiving such information (or within 28 days of the request for it, if it is not received) EYRC are to consider whether Mr Jaszczyk’s request should be granted as at either date, based on his circumstances on 14 July 2009 and as at the day before the change in policy based on such changed circumstances at that time as they are aware of.
25. EYRC are to take into account the policy as it stood at each of the two applicable times.  If they depart from the policy, they are to identify their reasons.

26. If the outcome is that a pension and/or cash sum is payable from either date then payment should commence with effect from that date. Arrears of pension or cash should be paid with simple interest at the rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks from the due date to the date of payment.

27. EYRC are to pay Mr Jaszczyk £100 as compensation for the distress and inconvenience of having to go through the process twice.
TONY KING 
Pensions Ombudsman 

23 March 2011 
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